
 

 

 
 

 
PLANNING COMMITTEE 

 
2.00 PM - TUESDAY, 10 NOVEMBER 2015 

 
COMMITTEE ROOMS 1/2 - PORT TALBOT CIVIC CENTRE 

 

 
 
 PART 1 

 
1.  To receive any declarations of interest from Members.   

 
2.  Minutes of the previous meeting held on the 20 October 2015  

(Pages 5 - 8) 
 

 Report of the Head of Planning 
 

 SECTION A MATTER FOR DECISION 
 

 Planning Application subject to Members Site Visit Leaving 
Port Talbot Civic Centre at 2.15pm on Monday 9th November 
2015 - Recommended for Approval 
 

3.  Application No: P2014/0973 - 37 No. Residential Dwellings and 
associated access at former Coleg Cwmtawe,  Alltycham Drive, 
Pontardawe SA8 4JT  (Pages 9 - 32) 
 

 SECTION B MATTERS FOR INFORMATION 
 

4.  Appeals Received  (Pages 33 - 34) 
 

5.  Appeals Determined  (Pages 35 - 36) 
 

6.  Delegated Applications Determined between 13 October and 02 
November 2015  (Pages 37 - 50) 
 
 

AGENDA 



7.  Any urgent items at the discretion of the Chairman pursuant to 
Section 100B(4)(b) of the Local Government Act 1972.   
 

 
S.Phillips 

Chief Executive 
 

Civic Centre 
Port Talbot Tuesday 3 November 2015 
 
 



 
 
Committee Membership:  
 
Chairman: Councillor R.G.Jones 

 
Vice Chairman: 
 

Councillor E.E.Jones 
 

Members: 
 

Councillors Mrs.A.Chaves, D.W.Davies, 
Mrs.R.Davies, Mrs.J.Dudley, S.K.Hunt, 
H.N.James, D.Keogh, Mrs.S.Paddison, 
R.Thomas and Mrs.L.G.Williams 
 

Cabinet 
UDP/LDP 
Member: 

Councillor A.J.Taylor 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



PLANNING COMMITTEE 
(COMMITTEE ROOMS 1/2 PORT TALBOT CIVIC CENTRE) 

 
Members Present:  20 October 2015 
 
 
Chairperson: 
 

Councillor R.G.Jones 
 

Vice Chairperson: 
 

Councillor E.E.Jones 
 

Councillors: 
 

Mrs.A.Chaves, D.W.Davies, Mrs.R.Davies, 
Mrs.J.Dudley, S.K.Hunt, H.N.James, D.Keogh, 
Mrs.S.Paddison, R.Thomas and 
Mrs.L.G.Williams 
 

Local Members: Councillors: Mrs. D. Jones and D. Lewis  
 

Officers In 
Attendance: 
 

S.Ball, I.Davies J. Griffiths, Ms.J. Weeks, 
S.Jenkins, R.Griffiths and Miss.G.Cirillo 
 

 

 
1. MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING  

 
RESOLVED: That the Minutes of the Planning 

Committee held on the 29 September 
2015, as circulated, be confirmed as a 
correct record. 

 
2. TO REQUEST SITE VISIT(S) FROM THE APPLICATIONS 

PRESENTED  
 
RESOLVED: that the following Application 

recommended for approval, as detailed 
within the circulated report, be deferred 
for a site visit by the Planning Committee: 
 
Application No:P2014/0973 
 
37 No. Residential dwellings and 
associated access (Ecology mitigation 
strategy received 20.07.15)  (Bat tree 
roost assessment, tree survey, 
Arboricultural method statement and tree 
protection plan received 28.09.15) at 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



 

201015 

former Coleg Cwmtawe, Alltycham Drive, 
Pontardawe SA8 4JT 
 
Reason: 
 
To assess the impact on highway safety 
having regard to the proximity to the 
school (such vist to take place during 
school closing time) 
 

Report of the Head of Planning 
 
Planning Application Recommended for Refusal following a Site 
Visit on 20 October 2015 
 

3. APPLICATION NO: 2015/0368 - DEMOLITION OF GARAGE, FIRST 
FLOOR ROOF EXTENSION, GROUND FLOOR SIDE EXTENSION 
INCLUDING GARAGE AT 7 THE PINES, CILFREW, NEATH  
 
RESOLVED: That following a Site Visit on the 20 

October 2015, having considered the 
views of those present, and contrary to 
the Officer Recommendation as detailed 
in the circulated report, the Application be 
Approved on the following grounds: 
 
The proposed first floor roof extension, by 
reason of its siting and design will not 
result in a dwelling out of character with 
the existing group of dwellings which 
define the local context, and, as a 
consequence, would not represent an 
obtrusive and unsympathetic extension 
that would appear incongruous and 
prominent in relation to the layout and 
pattern of the street scene. 
 

4. APPLICATION NO: P2015/0530 - DEMOLITION OF EXISTING 
BUILDING AND CONSTRUCTION OF FIELD STORE - 73 PEN YR 
ALLTWEN, ALLTWEN, PONTARDAWE SA8 3EA  
 
Following detailed discussions and having considered the views of 
the Local Member, the Committee made the following 
recommendation: 
 

Page 6



 

201015 

 
RESOLVED: that in accordance with the Officer 

recommendation, and subject to the 
Conditions as detailed within the 
circulated report, the application be 
approved. 

 
5. APPEALS DETERMINED  

 
RESOLVED: That the following Appeals Determined be 

noted as detailed in the circulated report: 
 
Planning Ref: P2008/0024 
Appeal Ref:    A2014/0001 
 
Revised Scheme for Wind Energy 
Development Comprising 9 (previously 
14) Turbines with a Maximum Height To 
Blade Tip of 125m, Access Tracks, Cable 
Trenches, Substation, Anemometer Mast, 
Crane Hardstanding. Temporary 
Construction Compound and Associated 
Infrastructure at Farmland adjoining 
forestry East of Crynant and South of 
Seven Sisters Neath (known as Hirfynydd 
Wind Farm) 
 
Decision:  Dismissed 
 
Planning Ref: 2014/1165 
Appeal Ref:    A2015/0005 
 
Retention of two storey demountable 
buildings used in association with the 
existing waste transfer facility at Unit 1 
Brunel Industrial Estate, Cwmavon. 
 
Decision:   Dismissed 
 

6. DELEGATED APPLICATIONS DETERMINED BETWEEN 22 
SEPTEMBER AND 12 OCTOBER 2015  
 
Members received a list of Planning Applications which had been 
determined between  22 September and 12 October 2015, as 
contained within the circulated report. 

Page 7



 

201015 

 
RESOLVED: that the report be noted. 
 
 

7. CHAIRPERSON'S ANNOUNCEMENT  
 
The Chairperson notified Members of new Regulations regarding 
Planning Application Fees, and of the intention to hold a Members 
Seminar to discuss the implications of such Regulations on the 
operation of current delegated arrangements and Planning 
Committee. 
 

 
 

CHAIRPERSON 
 
 

Page 8



SECTION A – MATTERS FOR DECISION 
 
Planning Applications Recommended For Approval 

 

APPLICATION NO: P2014/0973 D
[...]

that they would be willing to provide for off-site contributions.  
 
Although this is an identified site within the emerging LDP, it is also 
currently located within the UDP settlement boundary and therefore has to 
be assessed against current Policy in the UDP, which is not so 
prescriptive, and states that the first preference is to enhance existing 
facilities.  In this respect, while it would be preferred that on site public 
open space is provided, from a UDP policy position it is concluded that it 
would be difficult to resist development on this site for the reason of not 
providing any POS on site.  
 
In this regard, following negotiations, the applicant has agreed to pay a 
financial contribution of £21,390 excl. VAT, which would be secured via a 
Section 106 agreement, and would be  spent on George V Park located to 
the south of the application site. This sum follows advice from the 
Authority’s parks section and play coordinator in respect of the level of 
works required to enhance (not just maintain) the provision currently on 
offer at this park.  
 

Page 24



Subject to this section 106 agreement, the development therefore accords 
with Policy RO3 of the adopted UDP. 
 
Others (including objections): 
 
In response to the concerns raised by Pontardawe Town Council and the 
local ward members. This report has already addressed in detail the 
issues of drainage, highways and pedestrian safety, trees, and ecology.  
 
Conclusion: 
 
It is considered that the proposed development provides a sustainable, 
accessible and visually acceptable form of development which will not 
unacceptably impact upon the amenities of residents in adjoining 
properties, nor upon the character and visual amenity of the area as a 
whole. Furthermore, the development would not have a significant impact 
upon highway and pedestrian safety, nor upon existing services including 
foul and surface water discharges or ecological issues. Hence, the 
proposed development would be
[...]
for all mitigation proposed (which shall be for 
a minimum of 15 years). The development shall only be carried out in 
accordance with the approved details and mitigation, compensation and 
enhancement measures 

Reason 

In order to safeguard protected species 

Page 32



SECTION B – MATTERS FOR INFORMATION 

APPEALS RECEIVED 

a) Planning Appeals 
 
Appeal Ref: A2015/0009 Planning Ref: P2015/0395 
 
PINS Ref: APP/Y6930/A/15/3134752 
 
Applicant: Mr Ronald Ferguson 
 
Proposal: Installation of balconies to front elevation 
 
Site Address: Ferguson House, Bethel Street, Briton Ferry, 
 Neath 
 
Start Date: 23/10/2015 
 
Appeal Method:  Written Representations 

Page 33

Agenda Item 4



This page is intentionally left blank



SECTION B – MATTERS FOR INFORMATION 

APPEALS DETERMINED 

a) Planning Appeals 
 
Appeal Ref: A2015/0007 Planning Ref: P2015/0212 
 
PINS Ref: APP/Y6930/A/15/3129244 
 
Applicant: Mr R Beale 
 
Proposal: Conversion of chapel to residential dwelling, plus 

creation of off street car parking, installation of 
velux windows, 2 new windows and door,  
demolition of chimney and outbuildings plus 
outline planning permission for a detached two 
storey dwelling with details of access (all other 
matters reserved) 

 
Site Address: Rhiwfarw Chapel, Rhiwfawr, Swansea 
 
Appeal Method: Written Representations 
 
Decision Date: 14th October 2015  
 
Decision:  Appeal Dismissed  
 
The application is a hybrid application, being for outline permission 
for a detached dwelling and for full permission for a variation of a 
previous permission for conversion of the former chapel for 
residential use.  
 
The main issues in this appeal concerned the effects of the 
proposed additional dwelling on the character and visual amenity 
of the area and whether or not the proposed arrangements for on-
site parking and vehicular access for both dwellings would provide 
an acceptable level of safety.  
 
The Inspector noted that the gap between the chapel building and
[...]
amental concern, and the Inspector considered that 
the increased number of vehicles generated by an additional 
house would lead to increased risks of vehicular and pedestrian 
conflict, which would be further exacerbated if the on-site turning 
arrangements were substandard. These increased risks would be 
detrimental to highway and pedestrian safety and contrary to 
Unitary Development Plan policies GC1, H3 and T1.  

Page 36



SECTION B – MATTERS FOR INFORMATION 
 
DELEGATED APPLICATIONS  
DETERMINED BETWEEN 13 OCTOBER AND 2 NOVEMBER 
2015 
 

1     App No.  P2014/0874 Type Full Plans  
Proposal Detached two storey dwelling  incorporating raised 
decking to rear, garage and associated car parking (Amended 
plans and DAS received 27/08/15) 
Location  Plot Between, 16 & 18 Park Lane, Lower Brynaman, 
Ammanford SA18 1TE 
Decision      Approval with Conditions 
Ward           Lower Brynamman 

 

2     App No.  P2014/0941 Type Full Plans  
Proposal Retrospective application for the retention of site for car 
parking and storage involving laying of hard surface material, 
erection of palisade fencing to perimeter, security camera poles 
and security kiosk. 
Location  The Trade Centre Wales Limited, Neath Abbey 
Business Park Road, Neath Abbey, Neath SA10 7DR 
Decision      Approval with Conditions 
Ward           Dyffryn 

 

3     App No.  P2014/1207 Type Outline  
Proposal Residential development comprising 5 dwellings 
(Outline with all matters reserved) 
Location  Land At Ynys Y Gwas Farm, Afan Valley Road, 
Cwmavon, Port Talbot  
Decision      Approval with Conditions 
Ward           Bryn & Cwmavon 

 

4     App No.  P2015/0075 Type Householder  
Proposal Two storey rear extension, single storey side extension 
and first floor side facing window (amended description 
22.09.2015) 
Location  Graigfryn, 1 Graig Gellinudd, Gellinudd Pontardawe, 
Swansea SA8 3HP 
Decision      Approval with Conditions 
Ward           Rhos 

 

Page 37

Agenda Item 6



5     App No
[...]

Location  20 Bryndulais Row, Seven Sisters, Neath SA10 9EB 
Decision      Issue Lawful Dev.Cert. 
Ward           Seven Sisters 

 

 

 

 

Page 49



60     App No.  P2015/0934 Type LawfulDev.Cert-
Prop.  

Proposal Lawful development certificate for the removal of door 
to front elevation, and replacement with a window. 
Location  49 Waun Penlan, Rhydyfro Pontardawe, Swansea 
SA8 3BB 
Decision      Issue Lawful Dev.Cert. 
Ward           Pontardawe 

 

61     App No.  P2015/0958 Type Discharge of Cond.
  

Proposal Details to be agreed in association with condition 1 
(Boundary Treatment Details) of application P2015/0010 granted 
on 13 April 2015. 
Location  Land To The Rear Of, 15 Efail Fach, Pontrhydyfen, 
Port Talbot SA12 9TY 
Decision      Approval with no Conditions 
Ward           Pelenna 

 

 

 

Page 50


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the previous meeting held on the 20 October 2015
	3 Application No: P2014/0973 - 37 No. Residential Dwellings and associated access at former Coleg Cwmtawe,  Alltycham Drive, Pontardawe SA8 4JT
	4 Appeals Received
	5 Appeals Determined
	6 Delegated Applications Determined between 13 October and 02 November 2015
	SECTION B – MATTERS FOR INFORMATION




Minutes of the meeting


- 30 - 
 

101115 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
(Committee Rooms 1/2 Port Talbot Civic Centre) 

 
Members Present:  10  November,  2015 
 
 
Chairman: 
 

Councillor E.E. Jones 
 

  
Councillors: 
 

D.W.Davies, Mrs.R.Davies, Mrs.J.Dudley, 
S.K.Hunt, H.N.James, Mrs.S.Paddison and 
R.Thomas 
 

  
Officers In 
Attendance 
 

S.Ball, I.Davies, J.Griffiths, Ms.J.Weeks,  
R. Griffiths and Miss.G.Cirillo 
 

 

 
1. MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING  

 
RESOLVED: that the Minutes of the Planning 

Committee held on the 20 October 2015, 
as circulated, be confirmed as a correct 
record. 

 
Report of the Head of Planning 
 
Planning Application Recommended for Approval following a 
Site Visit on Monday 9 November 2015 
 

2. APPLICATION NO: P2014/0973 - 37 NO. RESIDENTIAL 
DWELLINGS AND ASSOCIATED ACCESS AT FORMER COLEG 
CWMTAWE,  ALLTYCHAM DRIVE, PONTARDAWE SA8 4JT  
 
RESOLVED: that following a Site Visit on 9 November 

2015, and in accordance with the Officer 
recommendation, subject to a Section 
106 Agreement and Conditions, as 
detailed within the circulated report, the 
application be approved. 

 
 
 



- 31 - 
 

101115 

3. APPEALS RECEIVED  
 
RESOLVED: that the following Appeal received, as 

detailed within the circulated report, be 
noted. 
 
Appeal Ref: A2015/0009 
 
Installation of Balconies to front elevation 
at Ferguson House, Bethel Street, Briton 
Ferry, Neath. 

 
4. APPEALS DETERMINED  

 
RESOLVED: that the following Appeal determined, as 

detailed within the circulated report, be 
noted: 
 
Appeal Ref: A2015/0007 
 

Conversion of chapel to residential 
dwelling, plus creation of off street car 
parking, installation of velux windows, 2 
new windows and door, demolition of 
chimney and outbuildings plus outline 
planning permission for a detached two 
storey dwelling with details of access (all 
other matters reserved) at Rhiwfawr 
Chapel, Rhiwfawr, Swansea 
 
Decision 
 
Dismissed 
 

 
5. DELEGATED APPLICATIONS DETERMINED BETWEEN 13 

OCTOBER AND 02 NOVEMBER 2015  
 
Members received a list of Planning Applications which had been 
determined between the 13 October and 02 November 2015. 
 
RESOLVED: that the report be noted. 
 

CHAIRMAN 


